equates the present value of cost and benefit streams. It reflects the

return, over the life time, of the investment in education made by the

individual and by society. The IRR can be calculated by solving the

following equation for r:

j n

Ci - E B
i-1 (l+r)Tl i-j+1 (1+r)7

Where Ci - costs
Bi - benefits
i - the number of years 1,..., ,..., n with j being the

number of years until graduation, and n being the
number of years between retirement and the start of
the curriculum in question.

The results in Table 25 reveal very high private rates of return

for formal VTE but very low social rates of return. The private return

from post-secondary VTE is 21%, well above returns available in C8te

d'Ivoire from many other private investments. On the other hand, the

social return is a mere 4Z, well below the social opportunity cost of

capital (usually estimated around 10X). The returns to secondary VTE and

teacher training are similar: private returns are around 15X and social

returns just below 4%. Apprenticeships have a mere 2.32 return.

In view of the fact that a number of assumptions were necessary

to perform the cost calculations, we did a sensitivity analysis by varying

the estimated cost streams by 25%, up and down. This produced a 6-7

- 74 -

Table 25: INTERNAL RATES OF RETURN FOR VTE

Post-
Secondary Secondary Teacher
Level Level Training Apprenticeships

Social Rate of Return

Base Case 3.86% 4.37% 3.77% 2.34%
Costs + 25% 2.66% 3.18% 2.50% 1.23%
Costs - 25% 5.54% 6.04% 5.54% 3.87%

Private Rate of Return

Base Case 15.84% 21.24% 15.15% 2.34%
Costs + 25% 13.51% 18.28% 12.89% 1.23Z
Costs - 25% 19.35Z 25.71% 18.51% 3.87%

- 75 -

percentage points range around the base case for private rates, and a 3

percentage point range around the base case for social rates. The

essential conclusion remains the same, however: investment in vocational

and technical education is very attractive from the individual's point of

view, and the calculated rates of return clearly explain why there is a

demand for VTE in Cote d'Ivoire well in excess of the governments entrance

quotas into the schools and institutes. When this is juxtaposed to a ilear

excess supply of VTE graduates in the labor market-as indicated by the

large percentage of unemployment among them-it becomes obvious that there